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 2019A 2020A H1 2021A
Medium Term

Group

Medium Term

DACH

Gross Margin before Licenses 44.6% 51.8% ~61% ~70% ~74%

Licensing Costs -17.6% -18.4% ~-12% ~-16%

Gross Margin after Licenses 27.0% 33.4% ~41% ~58% ~58%

Fulfi lment Costs -11.8% -14.0% ~-18% ~-11%

Contribution Margin 15.2% 19.4% ~23% ~40% ~47%

Personnel Expenses -6.6% -8.9% ~-7% ~-3%

Marketing Expenses -1.2% -3.9% ~-13% ~-5%

OPEX -6.1% -9.2% ~-5% ~-4%

Other Result 2.3% 3.1%

Adj. EBITDA Margin 3.6% 0.6% ~16% ~35%
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Key Transaction Details

Headline Valuation

Financing Details

EUR 190m

Primary Proceeds

EUR 215m

Secondary Proceeds

EUR 510m

Existing Shareholders Roll-over Equity

51.5%

Existing Shareholders Ownership

EUR 300m

SPAC size

EUR 105m

PIPE size

Pro Forma Equity Value

EUR 870m 2.5x

Enterprise Value Enterprise Value/ Revenue

EUR 990m

Illustrative Sources & Uses

Sources (EURm) Uses (EURm)

Exis ting Shareholders  Rol l -Over Equity 510.0 Exis ting Shareholders  Rol l -Over Equity 510.0

PIPE 105.0 Net Primary Proceeds 170.0

SPAC Investors 300.0 Secondary Proceeds 210.0

Sponsor Promote 75.0 Sponsor Promote 75.0

Transaction Fees 20.0

Additional  Secondary Proceeds  to Cover 5.0

Potentia l  Future Tax Liabi l i ties  of

Founding Shareholder

Total 990.0 Total 990.0

Pro Forma Ownership

Pro Forma Ownership % Value (EURm)

SPAC Investors 30.3% 300.0

PIPE Investors 10.6% 105.0

Sponsors 7.6% 75.0

Existing Shareholders 51.5% 510.0

Total 100.0% 990.0
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Peer average
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0.43x

Gaming peers

0.34x

0.55x

Hasbro Mattel

0.51x

Chegg

0.16x

Peloton

0.00x

0.25x

0.43x

Nintendo Disney Netflix

2.4x 1.9x

Hasbro Mattel

4.4x

Gaming peers

4.6x

Peloton

10.2x

Chegg

4.2x 3.9x

6.3x

Nintendo Disney Netflix



Im pl ied EV  based on com parable com panies  current trading  m ul tiples Sum m ary of  approach

In EURm

Adj. EBITDA (medium-term) assuming EBITDA margin of ~16% 110

Illustrative forward multiple 20.0x

Im pl ied f uture Enterpri se Va lue ( as  of  Decem ber 2024) 2,201

% total return until December 2024 153.0%

Illustrative discount rate 12.0% Sens i t i vi ty ana lys i s

PV  of  im pl ied f uture Enterpri se Va lue ( as  of  June 2021) 1,480 Illustrative forward multiple

% upside to EUR 870m transaction enterprise value 70.1%

Im pl ied f uture Enterpri se Va lue

Ref erence m ul tiples  f am i ly & kids  enterta inm ent peers % total return until December 2024

EV/ EBITDA (2022E) 21.7x PV of  im pl ied f uture Enterpri se Va lue ( as  of  June 2021) 1,110

EV/ Revenue (2023E) 4.2x % upside to EUR 870m transaction EV

Im pl ied f a i r va lue m ul tiple Implied EV/ Revenue (2023E)

Implied EV/ Revenue (2023E) 4.2x

5.2x3.1x

1,850

27.6% 112.7%

15.0x 25.0x

1,651 2,751

89.7% 216.2%
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Strong team 



AVI Beteiligungs GmbH - Income Statement 2020 & 2019 (shortened fiscal year, 03.07.-31.12.2019)
(in EUR)

Position 2020 2019 shortened

Revenue 136,754,362.67 46,531,579.38

Increase (PY: decrease) in finished goods and work in process 8,380,029.59 -25,704,347.59

Other operating income 3,271,084.20 820,666.72

Cost of materials

a) Cost of raw materials, supplies and purchased goods -73,120,849.89 -13,391,300.96

thereof income from currency translation:

EUR 1,667,147.78 (PY: EUR 427,488.57)

thereof expenses from currency translation:

EUR 1,600,498.36 (PY: EUR 372,379.93)

b) Cost of purchased services -1,223,855.76 -74,344,705.65 -317,275.25 -13,708,576.21

Personnel expenses

a) Wages and salaries -10,314,359.89 -1,511,564.35

b) Social security, pension and 

other benefits -1,854,229.92 -12,168,589.81 -367,488.87 -1,879,053.22

thereof for pensions: EUR 80,303.33 (PY: EUR 36,456.89)

Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs of intangible assets and 

property, plant and equipment -27,255,152.93 -7,339,267.89

Other operating expenses -63,982,179.28 -17,307,954.37

Interest and similar expenses -3,277,144.82 -891,400.40

Income taxes -1,819,581.64 5,519,725.81

Earnings after taxes -34,441,877.67 -13,958,627.77

Net income for the financial year -34,441,877.67 -13,958,627.77

Loss carry forward -14,230,273.91 0

Distribution 0.00 -271,646.14

Consolidated accumulated deficit -48,672,151.58 -14,230,273.91

Reconciliation to Mgmt Accounts

EBITDA -2,089,998.28

Factoring Costs allocated back as part of Financial Result 180,634.30

EBITDA Adjustments 2,704,022.96

Adjusted EBITDA 794,658.98



AVI Beteiligungs GmbH - Balance Sheet 31.12.2020 & 31.12.2019
(in EUR)

31/12/2020 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

ASSETS EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

A. Fixed assets A. Equity

I. Intangible assets I. Subscribed capital 46,869.00 46,869.00

1. Industrial property rights and similar rights and assets as well as

licences to such rights and assets acquired for a consideration

120,139,279.13 126,599,867.30

II. Capital reserve

222,676,032.14 222,676,032.14

2. Goodwill 145,077,791.68 265,217,070.81 161,658,122.80 288,257,990.10

III. Foreign currency translation differences 26,284.15 -37,053.41

II. Property, plant and equipment

1. Land, leasehold rights and buildings, including IV. Consolidated accumulated deficit -48,672,151.58 -14,230,273.91

buildings on third-party land 47,695.72 0.00

2. Technical equipment and machinery 3,993,257.70 1,478,139.59 174,077,033.71 208,455,573.82

3. Other equipment, operating and office equipment 946,204.64 329,129.32

4. Advance payments 337,310.42 5,324,468.48 0.00 1,807,268.91 B. Provisions

1. Tax provisions 785,407.00 1,200,513.00

270,541,539.29 290,065,259.01 2. Other provisions 25,211,105.12 19,234,114.35

25,996,512.12 20,434,627.35

B. Current assets

C. Liabilities

I. Inventories 1. Liabilities to banks 14,751,690.60 7,499,835.49

1. Raw materials and supplies 4,633,226.79 2,643,972.17 2. Trade payables 22,343,888.60 12,604,949.78

2. Work in process 812,770.45 1,075,455.06 3. Liabilities to shareholders 1,918,706.16 1,810,100.16

3. Finished goods and merchandise 17,616,116.11 23,062,113.35 8,973,401.91 12,692,829.14 4. Other liabilities 44,220,125.05 41,314,988.83

thereof for social security:

II. Receivables and other assets EUR 72,704.11 (PY: EUR 7,268.90)

1. Trade receivables 16,872,461.83 17,357,976.80 thereof for tax: EUR 2.866.344,14

2. Other assets 2,437,640.60 19,310,102.43 1,318,707.57 18,676,684.37 (PY: EUR 2,539,736.36)

83,234,410.41 63,229,874.26

III. Cash and cash equivalents 4,057,216.39 1,672,460.83

46,429,432.17 33,041,974.34 D. Deferred tax liabilities 35,599,242.82 36,648,830.01

C. Prepaid expenses 845,221.17 1,378,222.05

D. Deferred tax assets 1,091,006.43 4,283,450.04

318,907,199.06 328,768,905.44 318,907,199.06 328,768,905.44



AVI Beteiligungs GmbH - Cash Flow Statement 2020 & 2019 (shortened fiscal year, 03.07.-31.12.2019)

# Position 2020 2019 (shortened)

1. Consolidated profit/loss for the period

including share of profit of non-controlling interests -34,441,877.67 -13,958,627.77

2. +/- Depreciation/amortisation/(reversal of) impairment losses on fixed assets

27,255,152.93 7,339,267.89

3. +/- Increase/decrease in provisions 5,976,990.77 7,596,114.35

4. -/+ Increase/decrease in inventories, trade receivables and other assets not attributable 

to investing or financing activities -10,469,701.39 16,446,264.44

5. +/- Increase/decrease in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing 

or financing activities 10,225,737.46 -8,268,264.74

6. -/+ Gain/loss on disposal of fixed assets -59,233.90 0.00

7. +/- Interest expense/income 3,277,144.82 891,400.40

8. +/- Income tax expense/income 1,819,581.64 -5,519,725.81

9. = Cash flows from operating activities (sum of items 1-8) 3,583,794.66 4,526,428.76

10. - Acquisition of intangible assets -4,212,594.93 -1,054,653.38

11. - Acquisition of property, plant and equipment -3,459,604.38 -218,701.54

12. - Acquisition of consolidated entities 0.00 -232,485,500.00

13. = Cash flows from investing activities (sum of items 10-12) -7,672,199.31 -233,758,854.92

14. + Proceeds from issue of share capital by shareholders of the Parent Company

0.00 222,697,901.14

15. + Proceeds from issue of bonds and from loans and borrowings 6,409,822.65 15,000,000.00

16. - Repayment of bonds and borrowings 0.00 -6,203,119.67

17. - Interest paid 0.00 -306,194.93

18. - Dividends paid to shareholders of the Parent Company 0.00 -271,646.14

19. = Cash flows from financing activities (sum of items 14-18) 6,409,822.65 230,916,940.40

20. + Non-cash changes in cash and cash equivalents 2,321,418.00 1,684,514.24

21. +/- Effect of movements in exchange rates and remeasurements on cash and cash 

equivalents 63,337.56 -37,053.41

22. + Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,672,460.83 25,000.00

23. = Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (sum of items 20-22) 4,057,216.39 1,672,460.83



Boxine GmbH - Income Statement 2019 & 2018
(in EUR)

# Position 2019 2018

1. Revenue 101,653,588.02 60,528,316.31

2. Increase/decrease in finished goods and work in process

-2,029,966.94 11,236,622.14

3. Other own work capitalized 0.00 732,261.61

4. Other operating income 847,963.94 98,810.90

5. Cost of materials

a) Cost of raw materials, supplies and purchased goods -54,857,902.19 -47,690,348.17

b) Cost of purchased services -742,373.48 -55,600,275.67 -607,558.25 -48,297,906.42

6. Personnel expenses

a) Wages and salaries -5,535,905.20 -3,033,320.88

b) Social security, pension and 

other benefits -1,204,591.19 -661,754.18

thereof for pensions € 105.329,46 (Vj. € 39.456,89) -6,740,496.39 -3,695,075.06

7. Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs of intangible assets and 

property, plant and equipment -1,366,332.14 -1,116,801.80

8. Other operating expenses -44,439,500.91 -16,837,048.92

9. Other interest and similar income 0.00 9,252.09

10. Interest and similar expenses -1,204,469.93 -857,941.86

11. Income taxes 3,100,792.17 -17,895.00

12. Earnings after taxes -5,778,697.84 1,782,593.99

13. Net income for the financial year -5,778,697.84 1,782,593.99

Reconciliation to Mgmt Accounts

EBITDA Boxine GmbH consolidated -6,308,687.94 3,765,980.56

Factoring Costs allocated back as part of Financial Result 143,110.14 38,528.67

EBITDA Adjustments Boxine GmbH consolidated 9,827,073.26 0.00

Adjuste EBITDA Boxine GmBH consolidated 3,661,495.46 3,804,509.23

EBITDA AVI Beteiligungs GmbH Individual Financial Statements -729,223.01

EBITDA Adjustments AVI Beteiligungs GmbH 749,846.80

Other effects -175.39

Adjusted EBITDA AVI Beteiligungs GmbH consolidated 3,681,943.86



Boxine GmbH - Balance Sheet 31.12.2019 & 31.12.2018
(in EUR)

31/12/2019 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

ASSETS EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

A. Fixed assets A. Equity

I. Intangible assets, Industrial property rights and similar rights and 

assets as well as licences to such rights and assets acquired for a 

consideration 4,438,099.66 5,016,965.81

I. Subscribed capital

64,097.00 64,097.00

II. Capital reserve 9,008,007.14 9,008,007.14

Foreign currency translation differences -55,613.21

II. Property, plant and equipment III. Retained earnings/accumulated deficit -4,341,058.84 -5,802,591.49

1. Technical equipment and machinery 1,478,139.59 1,097,874.00 IV. Profit/Loss of the year -5,778,697.84 1,782,593.99

2. Other equipment, operating and office equipment 329,129.32 1,807,268.91 167,898.00 -1,103,265.75 5,052,106.64

III. Financial assets B. Provisions

1. Shares in affiliated companies 0.00 0.00 1. Tax provisions 1,200,513.00 17,895.00

2. Participations 0.00 0.00 112.56 2. Other provisions 19,234,114.35 4,005,295.54

6,245,368.57 6,282,850.37 20,434,627.35 4,023,190.54

B. Current assets C. Liabilities

1. Liabilities to banks 7,499,835.49 9,897,237.22

I. Inventories 2. Trade payables 12,434,674.88 15,519,664.71

1. Raw materials and supplies 2,643,972.17 1,996,266.49 3. Liabilities to affiliated companies 0.00 15,389.67

2. Work in process 1,075,455.06 629,928.02 4. Liabilities to shareholders 1,451,185.52 1,378,821.14

3. Finished goods and merchandise 8,973,401.91 12,692,829.14 11,448,895.89 5. Other liabilities 2,540,183.24 1,410,304.99

thereof taxes 2.539.736,36 (1.210.804,48)

II. Receivables and other assets thereof social security 7.268,90 (4.818,59)

1. Trade receivables 17,298,476.80 13,622,742.92 23,925,879.13 28,221,417.73

2. Receivables from affiliated companies 0.00 366,383.70

3. Other assets 1,016,280.34 18,314,757.14 349,327.61

III. Cash and cash equivalents 807,281.81 2,529,103.48

31,814,868.09 30,942,648.11

C. Prepaid expenses 913,554.03 71,216.43

D. Deferred tax assets 4,283,450.04

43,257,240.73 37,296,714.91 43,257,240.73 37,296,714.91



Boxine GmbH - Cash Flow Statement 2019 & 2018
(in EUR)

# Position 2019 2018

1.

Consolidated profit/loss for the period including share of profit of non-controlling interests

-5,778,697.84 1,782,593.99

2. +/- Depreciation/amortisation/(reversal of) impairment losses on fixed assets 1,366,332.14 1,116,801.80

3. +/- Increase/decrease in provisions 15,228,818.81 3,736,813.26

4. +/- Other non-cash expenses/income 2,999,624.65 0.00

5. -/+

Increase/decrease in inventories, trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or financing activities

-7,719,829.29 -22,999,671.01

6. +/-

Increase/decrease in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing activities

-4,295,538.60 10,611,450.09

7. -/+ Gain/loss on disposal of fixed assets 1,103,438.41 15,609.99

8. +/- Interest expense/income 1,204,469.93 848,689.77

9. +/- Income tax expense/income -1,918,174.17 17,895.00

10. -/+ Income taxes paid 0.00 -17,895.00

11. = Cash flows from operating activities 2,190,444.04 -4,887,712.11

12. - Acquisition of intangible assets -1,325,578.69 -2,498,921.38

13. - Acquisition of property, plant and equipment -1,105,478.36 -744,774.21

14. - Acquisition of financial assets 0.00 -112.56

15. + Interest received 0.00 9,252.09

16. = Cash flows from investing activities -2,431,057.05 -3,234,556.06

17. + Proceeds from issue of share capital by shareholders of the Parent Company 0.00 500,111.04

18. + Proceeds from issue of bonds and from loans and borrowings 0.00 10,315,590.97

19. - Interest paid -1,103,302.41 -857,941.86

20. = Cash flows from financing activities -1,103,302.41 9,957,760.15

Cash flows from operating activities 2,190,444.04 -4,887,712.11

Cash flows from investing activities -2,431,057.05 -3,234,556.06

Cash flows from financing activities -1,103,302.41 9,957,760.15

21. + Non-cash changes in cash and cash equivalents -1,343,915.42 1,835,491.98

22. +/- Changes related to consolidation -322,293.04 0.00

23. +/- Effect of movements in exchange rates and remeasurements on cash and cash equivalents -55,613.21 0.00

24. + Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 2,529,103.48 693,611.50

25. = Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 807,281.81 2,529,103.48



Boxine Group Consolidated Management Accounts 2018-2020 (FINAL)
P&L FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 Comments

Gross Revenue 63,815 109,918 146,937

Revenue Deductions -3,287 -8,288 -10,183

Revenue Deductions Ratio -3.8% -3.8% -3.8%

Net Revenue 60,528 101,630 136,754 Strong growth driven by DACH (27% growth in 2020); In 2020 International  bus iness  a l ready accounting for ca  EUR 9m (vs  EUR 1.6m in 2019)

YoY Growth 67.9% 34.6%

COGS -37,061 -56,281 -65,965

COGS Ratio -61.2% -55.4% -48.2% Shi ft toward more onl ine channels  (6% in 2019, 16% in 2020); Ini tia l  COGS savings  for Toniebox from Supply Chain consulting project in 2020

Gross Profit before Licenses 23,467 45,349 70,790

Gross Margin before Licenses 38.8% 44.6% 51.8%

Licensing Costs -5,702 -17,914 -25,096

Licensing Cost Ratio -9.4% -17.6% -18.4%

Gross Profit 17,765 27,434 45,693

Gross Margin 29.3% 27.0% 33.4%

Fulfilment -5,172 -11,952 -19,158

Fulfilment Ratio -8.5% -11.8% -14.0% Covid-19 related dis ruptions  in Supply Chain resulting in higher costs ; Channel  shi ft mix to Own Webshop and Amazon with higher Ful fi lment costs

Logistic Costs -2,965 -6,019 -9,275

Sales Dependent Costs -1,231 -1,726 -4,757

Other Distribution Costs -975 -4,208 -5,126

Contribution Profit 12,593 15,482 26,535

Contribution Margin 20.8% 15.2% 19.4%

Marketing -1,260 -1,211 -5,314

Marketing Ratio -2.1% -1.2% -3.9% * Incremental  marketing investments  mostly in International  markets  to drive future growth

SG&A -8,360 -12,955 -24,700 * Signi ficant increase in personnel  and opex  for international  rol l -out, HQ to faci l i tate further sca le-up

SG&A Ratio -13.8% -12.7% -18.1%

Personnel Expenses -3,695 -6,741 -12,169

Opex -4,665 -6,214 -12,532

Other Result 831 2,366 4,273 * Majori ty i s  Personnel  costs  for development of IT assets  that could have been capita l i zed (see adjustments) and effects  related to changes  in provis ions

Adj EBITDA 3,805 3,682 795

Adj EBITDA Margin 6.3% 3.6% 0.6% * DACH standalone is  s igni ficantly higher and for 2020 a lso double-digi t (depending on a l location of centra l  costs )

Adjustments 0 -10,577 -2,704

EBITDA 3,805 -6,895 -1,909

EBITDA Margin 6.3% -6.8% -1.4%

EBITDA Adjustments

COGS: Consolidation Effects related to prior years -1,349 Consoldiation effect related to 2018 recognized in 2019

Licensing Costs (2019) / Other result (2020) related to prior years -4,065 833 License provis ions  relating to prior years

Opex: Expenses and corrections related to prior years -2,685 Various  expenses  for prior years  booked in 2019

Opex: Supply Chain Consulting project -1,284 One-time large-sca le supply chain consulting project

Opex: Legal Costs Equity Financing Round -750 One-time legal  expenses  for Armira  transaction

Opex: Headhunter Costs -234 -418 Costs  for bui lding up team (esp senior leaders  incl  C-level )

Other result: Own developed software -1,494 -1,835 Personnel  costs  for development of IT assets  that could have been capita l i zed

Total 0 -10,577 -2,704

Boxine Group Consolidated Management Accounts 2018-2020 (FINAL)
Cash & Working Capital FY2018 FY2019 FY2020

Capex 3,244 2,431 7,672

PP&E 745 1,105 3,460

Intangible Assets 2,499 1,326 4,213

Trade Working Capital 12,178 17,446 17,591

Inventory 14,075 12,693 23,062

Trade Receivables 13,623 17,358 16,872

Trade Payables -15,520 -12,605 -22,344

Balance Sheet FY2018 FY2019 FY2020

Total Assets 37,297 328,769 318,907

Current Assets 31,014 38,704 48,366

Cash & Cash Equivalents 2,529 1,672 4,057

Inventory 14,075 12,693 23,062

Trade Receivables 13,623 17,358 16,872

Other Current Assets 787 6,980 4,374 * Deferred tax assets , ARAP and Other

Non-Current Assets 6,283 290,065 270,542

PP&E 1,266 1,807 5,324

Intangible Assets 5,017 288,258 265,217 * Mostly Purchase Price Al location from Armira  transaction in 2019

Financial Assets 0 0 0

Total Liabilities & Equity 37,297 328,769 318,907

Current Liabilities 30,866 43,086 109,231

Trade Payables and Accruals 15,520 12,605 22,344

Financial Liabilities (Revolver) 9,897 7,500 14,752

Financial Liabilities (Vendor Loan) 42,211

Other Current Liabilities 5,449 22,982 29,924 * Mostly provis ions  for l i cens ing costs  and tax

Non-Current Liabilities 1,379 77,227 35,599

Financial Liabilities (Shareholder Loan) 1,379

Financial Liabilities (Vendor Loan) 0 40,578

Other Non-Current Liabilities 0 36,649 35,599 * Deferred tax l iabi l i ties , ini tia l ly recognized in 2019

Equity 5,052 208,456 174,077


